Once a project has been established as commercially viable, technically feasible and the decision to

proceed with development has been approved by the Board of Directors, related development

expenditures are capitalized. This includes costs incurred in preparing the site for mining operations.

Capitalization ceases when the mine is capable of commercial production.

The following tables reflect the retroactive changes made to the unaudited statement of loss and

comprehensive loss and statement of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2020 giving effect

to this Policy change:

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 (Unaudited)

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

Unigold Inc. – Interim Financial Statements June 30, 2021– Page 9 of 25

For the six months ended June 30, 2020

As originally

reported

Effects of

restatement

As restated

Consolidated statement of loss and

comprehensive loss

Operating expenses
Exploration expenditures  $–   $1,093,559 $1,093,559

All other operating expenses 476,643 – 476,643

Amortization expense   –   16,656 16,656

Net loss for the period before the undernoted 476,643 1,110,215 1,586,858

Foreign exchange gain (loss)  11,899  –  11,899

Investment income  408 –   408

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the

period $464,336  $1,110,215  $1,574,751

Net loss per share - basic and diluted  $0.00 $0.01 $0.01

Weighted average number of shares outstanding

during the period – basic and diluted 79,994,772 79,994,772 79,994,772

For the six months ended June 30, 2020

As originally

reported

Effects of

restatement

As restated

Consolidated statement of cash flows

Cash flows used in operating activities

Net loss for the period   $(464,336)  $(1,110,415) $(1,574,751)

Adjustments to non-cash items:
Share-based compensation expense 10,336  –   10,336

Amortization   –   16,656   16,656

   (454,000)  (1,093,759)  (1,547,759)

Working capital adjustments
   Other receivables   (48,007)   –   (48,007)

   Other financial assets and prepaids 36,912  –   36,912

   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   298,231  –   298,231

Net cash flows used in operating activities   (166,864)  (1,093,759)  (1,260,623)

Cash flows used in investing activities
Exploration and evaluation assets (1,093,559)  1,093,559   –

Net cash flows used in investing activities   (1,110,415  1,110,415  –

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 (Unaudited)

Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

Unigold Inc. – Interim Financial Statements June 30, 2021– Page 10 of 25

(d) Accounting standards and interpretations issued but not yet adopted

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting